

No. 21-717

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOES, 1-3; JACK DOES, 1-1000;
JANE DOES, 1-6; JOAN DOES, 1-1000,

Petitioners,

v.

JANET T. MILLS, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Maine; JEANNE M. LAMBREW, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Maine Department of Health and Human Services; NIRAV D. SHAH, in his official capacity as Director of the Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention; MAINEHEALTH; GENESIS HEALTHCARE OF MAINE, LLC; GENESIS HEALTHCARE LLC; NORTHERN LIGHT HEALTH FOUNDATION; MAINEGENERAL HEALTH,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**PROVIDER RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

NOLAN L. REICHL – *Counsel of Record*
nreichl@pierceatwood.com
JAMES R. ERWIN
jerwin@pierceatwood.com
KATHARINE I. RAND
krand@pierceatwood.com
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP
254 Commercial Street
Portland, ME 04101
207-791-1100

*Attorneys for MaineHealth; Genesis Healthcare of Maine, LLC;
Genesis Healthcare LLC; MaineGeneral Health*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF RESPONDENT MAINEHEALTH	ii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF RESPONDENTS GENESIS HEALTHCARE OF MAINE, LLC AND GENESIS HEALTHCARE LLC	ii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF RESPONDENT MAINEGENERAL HEALTH	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE REVIEW BECAUSE PETITIONERS' APPEAL OF AN ORDER DECLINING TO ENJOIN THEIR THREATENED TERMINATIONS IS MOOT, THEY CAN NO LONGER BENEFIT FROM TEMPORARY RELIEF, AND THE MER- ITS OF THEIR CLAIMS HAVE YET TO BE ADJUDICATED	10
A. The Appeal is Moot	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Petitioners’ Claims Have Yet to be Adjudicated, Facts Have Changed, and the Record is Undeveloped, Making this Case an Exceedingly Poor Candidate for Review	14
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED THAT RELATE TO THE PROVIDER RESPONDENTS DO NOT IMPLICATE NOVEL OR UNSETTLED QUESTIONS OF FEDERAL LAW	16
A. Title VII Does Not Require Provider Respondents to Forgo Public Health-Related Workplace Rules or Violate State Law in Order to Accommodate Petitioners’ Religious Beliefs	17
1. Workplace Health and Safety Rules ...	19
2. Compliance with State Law	20
B. The Court Should Decline Petitioners’ Invitation to Dispense with the Irreparable Harm Prong of the Preliminary Injunction Inquiry in Cases Alleging Religious Discrimination	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bacon v. Neer</i> , 631 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Bhatia v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 817 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen and Engine- men v. Bangor & A.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	14
<i>California Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	18
<i>Christian Civic League of Maine, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 549 U.S. 801 (2006)	12
<i>Drew v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 480 F.2d 69 (5th Cir. 1973)	23, 24
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	18
<i>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	19
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	18
<i>Kalsi v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 745 (E.D.N.Y. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 189 F.3d 461 (2d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895).....	11
<i>Radiant Global Logistics, Inc. v. Furstenau</i> , 951 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2020).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	22
<i>Seaworth v. Pearson</i> , 203 F.3d 1056 (8th Cir. 2000) 132 F. Supp. 2d 414 (E.D. Va. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 15 F. App'x 172 (4th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Sheehan v. Purolator Courier Corp.</i> , 676 F.2d 877 (2d Cir. 1981)	23, 24
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Medical Center</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999)	20, 21
<i>T. v. Alexander-Scott</i> , 2021 WL 4476784 (D.R.I. Sept. 30, 2021)	20
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	4, 19
<i>Tropicana Product Sales, Inc. v. Phillips Broker- age Co.</i> , 874 F.2d 1581 (8th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	11
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. U.S.</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	14
<i>Weber v. Leaseway Dedicated Logistics, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Yeager v. FirstEnergy Generation Corp.</i> , 777 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2015)	21
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7	17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000h-4	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
11A Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 2962 (3d ed.)	12
13C Charles Alan Wright et al. Federal Practice & Procedure § 3533.3.1 & n. 43 (3d ed.)	12
<i>Mills Administration Provides More Time for Health Care Workers to Meet COVID-19 Vac- cination Requirement</i> , MAINE.GOV (Sept. 2, 2021), https://www.maine.gov/governor/mills/news/ mills-administration-provides-more-time-health- care-workers-meet-covid-19-vaccination	7

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW

Petitioners filed their Verified Complaint and Motion for Temporary Restraining Order and Motion for Preliminary Injunction on August 25, 2021. (Case No. 1:21-cv-242 JDL, Doc. 1, 3.) The District Court denied the Motion for TRO on August 26 (Doc. 11), and then denied the Motion for Preliminary Injunction on October 13. (Doc. 65.) The District Court further denied Plaintiffs' Emergency Request for Ruling on Pending Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal on October 13. (Doc. 68.)

Petitioners filed a notice of appeal of the denial of the Motion for Preliminary Injunction on October 13. (Doc. 66.) During the course of Petitioners' appeal, the First Circuit denied their Emergency Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal on October 15 (Case No. 21-1826, Doc. 00117798575), and affirmed the District Court's denial of the preliminary injunction motion on October 19. (Doc. 00117800246.) The First Circuit issued its Mandate on November 9. (Doc. 75.)

Petitioners filed an Emergency Application for Writ of Injunction Pending Disposition of Petition for Writ of Certiorari, which this Court denied on October 29. (No. 21A90, 595 U.S. ____ (2021).) Petitioners filed a Petition for Writ of Certiorari on November 11, 2021, followed by a Motion to Expedite Consideration of Petition for Writ of Certiorari and Request for Expedited Consideration of Motion on November 17. This Court denied that motion on December 6. (Case No. 21-717.)
